(e) restates its Selected Financial Data as of and for the year ended December 31, 2009; and

(f) restates its unaudited consolidated balance sheets as of March 31, 2009, June 30, 2009,
September 30, 2009, March 31, 2010, June 30, 2010, and September 30, 2010.

Background on the Restatement

The restated financial statements correct the following error:

Accounting for Preferred Stock Dividends

During March 2011, the Company became aware of an error with respect to the historical accounting
for undeclared dividends associated with the Company’s outstanding preferred stock. The Company’s
management determined that undeclared cumulative preferred stock dividends need only be disclosed in the
financial statements or in the notes thereto, and not accrued and included as a current liability in the
Company’s Consolidated Balance Sheets, as the Company had recorded in prior periods. The effect of
correcting the error has been recorded in the applicable restated periods.

Effects of the Restatement

The following table sets forth the effects of the restatement on affected items within our previously
reported consolidated balance sheets:

 As of

 March 31, June 30,
September

30,
December

31, March 31, June 30,
September

30,

 2009 2009 2009 2009 2010 2010 2010

 $000 $000 $000 $000 $000 $000 $000

 (unaudited) (unaudited) (unaudited)  (unaudited) (unaudited) (unaudited)

Other current liabilities

As originally reported 578  777   1,336  n/a n/a n/a n/a

Adjustment  (307)  (614)  (921) n/a n/a n/a n/a

As restated   271   163  415   n/a n/a   n/a   n/a

5

Accrued and other current
liabilities

As originally reported n/a n/a n/a  6,709   5,818   5,255   5,641

Adjustment n/a n/a n/a  (1,228)   (1,443)   (1,032)   (1,213)

As restated   n/a   n/a   n/a   5,481   4,375   4,223   4,428

Current liabilities

As originally reported 8,549   10,686   9,328   9,822   9,511   8,155   7,965

Adjustment  (307)  (614)  (921)  (1,228)   (1,443)  (1,032)   (1,213)

As restated 8,242  10,072  8,407  8,594   8,068   7,123   6,752

Total liabilities

As originally reported 9,966  11,212  9,595  9,822   9,511  8,155   7,965

Adjustment  (307)  (614)  (921)  (1,228)   (1,443)  (1,032)  (1,213)

As restated 9,659  10,598   8,674   8,594   8,068  7,123   6,752

Additional paid-in capital

As originally reported 222,886  222,932  225,864  226,881  244,991  248,314  250,466

Adjustment 307  614  921  1,228   1,528   1,632  1,813

As restated 223,193  223,546  226,785  228,109  246,519 249,946 252,279

Deficit accumulated during
the development stage

As originally reported (207,778) (214,824) (217,948) (222,285) (227,815) (234,240) (238,049)

Adjustment — — — — (85) (600) (600)

As restated (207,778) (214,824) (217,948) (222,285) (227,900) (234,840) (238,649)

Total stockholders' equity

As originally reported 15,201  8,248  7,947  4,644   17,265  14,154  12,426

Adjustment  307  614   921   1,228   1,443  1,032  1,213

As restated 15,508  8,862  8,868  5,872  18,708  15,186 13,639

_____________________________

n/a – not applicable

The effects of the restatement did not in any way affect our results of operations, reported loss per
share, or cash flows.

The adjustments made as a result of the restatement are also discussed in Note 3 ― “Restatement of
Previously Issued Financial Statements” of the Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements included in this
Annual Report on Form 10-K. To further review the effects of the accounting errors identified and the
restatement adjustments see Part II — Item 6. “Selected Financial Data”, Part II — Item 7. “Management’s

[…]

Quarterly Financial Data”.

Background on the Restatement

The restated financial statements correct the following error:

Accounting for Preferred Stock Dividends

During March 2011, the Company became aware of an error with respect to the historical accounting
for undeclared dividends associated with the Company’s outstanding preferred stock. The Company’s
management determined that undeclared cumulative preferred stock dividends need only be disclosed in the
financial statements or in the notes thereto, and not accrued and included as a current liability in the
Company’s consolidated balance sheets, as the Company had recorded in prior periods. The effect of
correcting the error has been recorded in the applicable restated periods.

101

The effect of  correcting the error is reflected on the restated Consolidated Balance Sheet as of
December 31, 2009 as presented below:

CYCLACEL PHARMACEUTICALS, INC.
 (A Development Stage Company)

CONSOLIDATED BALANCE SHEET

At December 31, 2009

(In $000s, except share amounts)

 As Previously
Reported on
Form 10-K/A Adjustments As Restated

ASSETS

Current assets:

Cash and cash equivalents  $ 11,493  $ —  $ 11,493

Inventory 145 — 145

Prepaid expenses and other current assets 1,731 — 1,731

Total current assets 13,369  13,369

Property, plant and equipment (net) 901 — 901

Deposits and other assets 196 — 196

Total assets  $ 14,466  $ —  $ 14,466

LIABILITIES AND STOCKHOLDERS’ EQUITY

Current liabilities:

Accounts payable  $ 1,709  $ —  $ 1,709

Accrued and other current liabilities  6,709 (1,228) 5,481

Warrants liability 342 — 342

Current portion of other accrued restructuring charges 1,062 — 1,062

Total current liabilities 9,822 (1,228) 8,594

Total liabilities 9,822 (1,228) 8,594

Commitments and contingencies

Stockholders’ equity:

Preferred stock, $0.001 par value; 5,000,000 shares authorized and
2,046,813 shares issued and outstanding. Aggregate preference
in liquidation of $21,696,218 2

—

2

Common stock, $0.001 par value; 100,000,000 shares authorized
and 25,743,363 shares issued and outstanding 26

—
26

Additional paid-in capital 226,881 1,228 228,109

Accumulated other comprehensive income 20 — 20

Deficit accumulated during the development stage (222,285) — (222,285)

Total stockholders’ equity 4,644 1,228 5,872

Total liabilities and stockholders’ equity  $ 14,466  $ —  $ 14,466

102

4 Significant Contracts

Distribution, Licensing and Research Agreements

The Company has entered into licensing agreements with academic and research organizations. Under
the terms of these agreements, the Company has received licenses to technology and patent applications.
The Company is required to pay royalties on future sales of product employing the technology or falling
under claims of patent applications.

Pursuant to the Daiichi-Sankyo license under which the Company licenses certain patent rights for

[…]

Net loss per share – basic and diluted (1)  $(0.18) $(0.18) $(0.11) $(0.07)

 For the three months ended

March 31,
 2009

June 30,
 2009

Septembe
r 30,
 2009

December
31,

 2009

 $000, except per share amounts

Revenues   228   266   230   187
Loss before taxes (5,421) (7,278) (3,329) (4,490)
Net loss applicable to common shareholders (5,370) (7,352) (3,431) (4,645)

Net loss per share – basic and diluted (1) $(0.26) $(0.36) $(0.15) $(0.19)

(1) The addition of loss per common share by quarter may not equal the total loss per common share
for the year or year to date due to rounding.

123

The following consolidated balance sheets have been restated to correct for cumulative preferred
stock dividends that were erroneously accrued and included as a current liability in previously filed
quarterly financial statements (see Note 3 – “Restatement of Previously Issued Financial Statements”):

CYCLACEL PHARMACEUTICALS, INC.
 (A Development Stage Company)

CONSOLIDATED BALANCE SHEET (Unaudited)

As of September 30, 2010

(In $000s, except share amounts)

 As Previously
Reported on
Form 10-Q Adjustments As Restated

ASSETS

Current assets:

Cash and cash equivalents  $ 18,482  $ —  $ 18,482

Inventory 144 — 144

Prepaid expenses and other current assets 1,057 — 1,057

Total current assets 19,683  19,683

Property, plant and equipment (net) 512 — 512

Deposits and other assets 196 — 196

Total assets  $ 20,391  $ —  $ 20,391

LIABILITIES AND STOCKHOLDERS’ EQUITY

Current liabilities:

Accounts payable  $ 1,340  $ —  $ 1,340

Accrued and other current liabilities 5,641 (1,213) 4,428

Warrants liability 785 — 785

Current portion of other accrued restructuring charges 199 — 199

Total current liabilities 7,965 (1,213) 6,752

Total liabilities 7,965 (1,213) 6,752

Commitments and contingencies

Stockholders’ equity:

Preferred stock, $0.001 par value; 5,000,000 shares authorized and
1,213,142 shares issued and outstanding. Aggregate preference
in liquidation of $13,344,562 2

—

2

Common stock, $0.001 par value; 100,000,000 shares authorized
and 38,235,991 shares issued and outstanding 37

—
37

Additional paid-in capital 250,466 1,813 252,279

Accumulated other comprehensive income (30) — (30)

Deficit accumulated during the development stage (238,049) (600) (238,649)

Total stockholders’ equity 12,426 1,213 13,639

Total liabilities and stockholders’ equity  $ 20,391  $ —  $ 20,391

124

CYCLACEL PHARMACEUTICALS, INC.
 (A Development Stage Company)

CONSOLIDATED BALANCE SHEET (Unaudited)

As of June 30, 2010

(In $000s, except share amounts)

 As Previously
Reported on
Form 10-Q Adjustments As Restated

ASSETS

Current assets:

Cash and cash equivalents  $ 19,543  $ —  $ 19,543

Inventory 39 — 39

Prepaid expenses and other current assets 1,925 — 1,925

Total current assets 21,507  21,507

Property, plant and equipment (net) 606 — 606

Deposits and other assets 196 — 196

Total assets  $ 22,309  $ —  $ 22,309

LIABILITIES AND STOCKHOLDERS’ EQUITY

Current liabilities:

Accounts payable  $ 1,550  $ —  $ 1,550

Accrued and other current liabilities 5,255 (1,032) 4,223

Warrants liability 858 — 858

Current portion of other accrued restructuring charges  492 — 492

Total current liabilities 8,155 (1,032) 7,123

Total liabilities 8,155 (1,032) 7,123

Commitments and contingencies

Stockholders’ equity:

Preferred stock, $0.001 par value; 5,000,000 shares authorized and
1,213,142 shares issued and outstanding. Aggregate preference
in liquidation of $13,162,591 1

— 1

Common stock, $0.001 par value; 100,000,000 shares authorized
and 36,920,343 shares issued and outstanding 37

— 37

Additional paid-in capital 248,314 1,632 249,946

Accumulated other comprehensive income 42 — 42

Deficit accumulated during the development stage (234,240) (600) (234,840)

Total stockholders’ equity 14,154 1,032 15,186

Total liabilities and stockholders’ equity  $ 22,309  $ —  $ 22,309

125

CYCLACEL PHARMACEUTICALS, INC.
 (A Development Stage Company)

CONSOLIDATED BALANCE SHEET (Unaudited)

As of March 31, 2010

(In $000s, except share amounts)

 As Previously
Reported on
Form 10-Q Adjustments As Restated

ASSETS

Current assets:

Cash and cash equivalents  $ 24,200  $ —  $ 24,200

Inventory 107 — 107

Prepaid expenses and other current assets 1,558 — 1,558

Total current assets 25,865  25,865

Property, plant and equipment (net) 715 — 715

Deposits and other assets 196 — 196

Total assets  $ 26,776  $ —  $ 26,776

LIABILITIES AND STOCKHOLDERS’ EQUITY

Current liabilities:

Accounts payable  $ 1,782  $ —  $ 1,782

Accrued and other current liabilities 5,818 (1,443) 4,375

Warrants liability 1,131 — 1,131

Current portion of other accrued restructuring charges 780 — 780

Total current liabilities 9,511 (1,443) 8,068

Total liabilities 9,511 (1,443) 8,068

Commitments and contingencies

Stockholders’ equity:

Preferred stock, $0.001 par value; 5,000,000 shares authorized and
1,923,413 shares issued and outstanding. Aggregate preference
in liquidation of $20,676,690 ..... 2

—

2

Common stock, $0.001 par value; 100,000,000 shares authorized
and 35,411,325 shares issued and outstanding ..... 35

—
35

Additional paid-in capital 244,991 1,528 246,519

Accumulated other comprehensive income 52 — 52

Deficit accumulated during the development stage (227,815) (85) (227,900)

Total stockholders’ equity 17,265 1,443 18,708

Total liabilities and stockholders’ equity  $ 26,776  $ —  $ 26,776

126

CYCLACEL PHARMACEUTICALS, INC.
 (A Development Stage Company)

 CONSOLIDATED BALANCE SHEET (Unaudited)

As of September 30, 2009
 (In $000s, except share amounts)

As Previously
Reported on
Form 10-Q Adjustments As Restated

ASSETS

Current assets:

Cash and cash equivalents  $ 14,433  $ —  $ 14,433

Short-term investments   —   —   —

   Inventory   140   —   140

Prepaid expenses and other current assets   1,652   —   1,652

Total current assets   16,225   —   16,225

Property, plant and equipment (net)   1,121   —   1,121

Deposits and other assets   196   —   196

Total assets  $ 17,542  $ —  $ 17,542

LIABILITIES AND STOCKHOLDERS' EQUITY

Current liabilities:

Accounts payable  $ 1,463  $ —  $ 1,463

Accrued liabilities   5,228   —   5,228

Other current liabilities   1,336   (921)   415

Warrant liability   238   —   238

Current portion of other accrued restructuring charges   1,063   —   1,063

Total current liabilities   9,328   (921)   8,407

Other accrued restructuring charges, net of current   267   —   267

Other long term payables   —   —   —

Total liabilities   9,595   (921)   8,674

Stockholders' equity:

Preferred stock, $0.001 par value; 5,000,000 shares authorized and 2,046,813
shares issued and outstanding. Aggregate preference in liquidation of
$20,673,000   2   —   2

Common stock, $0.001 par value; 100,000,000 shares authorized and
24,433,129 shares issued and outstanding.   24   —   24

Additional paid-in capital   225,864   921   226,785

Accumulated other comprehensive loss   5   —   5

Deficit accumulated during the development stage   (217,948)   —   (217,948)

Total stockholders' equity   7,947   921   8,868

Total liabilities and stockholders' equity  $ 17,542  $  —  $ 17,542

127

CYCLACEL PHARMACEUTICALS, INC.
 (A Development Stage Company)

CONSOLIDATED BALANCE SHEET (Unaudited)

As of June 30, 2009
 (In $000s, except share amounts)

As Previously
Reported on
Form 10-Q Adjustments As Restated

ASSETS

Current assets:

Cash and cash equivalents  $ 15,864  $ —  $ 15,864

Short-term investments   —   —   —

   Inventory   306   —   306

Prepaid expenses and other current assets   1,797   —   1,797

Total current assets   17,967   —   17,967

Property, plant and equipment (net)   1,297   —   1,297

Deposits and other assets   196   —   196

Total assets  $ 19,460  $ —  $ 19,460

LIABILITIES AND STOCKHOLDERS' EQUITY

Current liabilities:

Accounts payable  $ 1,440  $ —  $ 1,440

Accrued liabilities   6,921   —   6,921

Other current liabilities   777   (614)   163

Warrant liability   339   —   339

Current portion of other accrued restructuring charges   1,209   —   1,209

Total current liabilities   10,686   (614)   10,072

Other accrued restructuring charges, net of current   526   —   526

Other long term payables   —   —   —

Total liabilities   11,212   (614)   10,598

Stockholders' equity:

Preferred stock, $0.001 par value; 5,000,000 shares and 2,046,813 shares
issued and outstanding. Aggregate preference in liquidation of $20,673,000   2   —   2

Common stock, $0.001 par value; 100,000,000 shares authorized and
20,433,129 shares issued and outstanding   20   —   20

Additional paid-in capital   222,932   614   223,546

Accumulated other comprehensive loss   118   —   118

Deficit accumulated during the development stage   (214,824)   —   (214,824)

Total stockholders' equity   8,248   614   8,862

Total liabilities and stockholders' equity  $ 19,460  $   —  $ 19,460

128

CYCLACEL PHARMACEUTICALS, INC.
 (A Development Stage Company)

CONSOLIDATED BALANCE SHEET

At March 31, 2009

 (In $000s, except share amounts)

As
Previously

Reported on
Form 10-Q Adjustments As Restated

ASSETS

Current assets:

Cash and cash equivalents  $ 20,442  $   —  $ 20,442

Short-term investments   —   —   —

   Inventory   460   —   460

Prepaid expenses and other current assets   2,529   —   2,529

Total current assets   23,431   —   23,431

Property, plant and equipment (net)   1,540   —   1,540

Deposits and other assets   196   —   196

Total assets   $25,167  $ —  $ 25,167

LIABILITIES AND STOCKHOLDERS' EQUITY

Current liabilities:

Accounts payable   1,812  $ —  $ 1,812

Accrued liabilities   5,045   —   5,045

Other current liabilities   578   (307)   271

Warrant liability   51   —   51

Current portion of other accrued restructuring charges   1,063   —   1,063

Total current liabilities   8,549   (307)   8,242

Other accrued restructuring charges, net of current   780   —   780

Other long term payables   637   —   637

Total liabilities   9,966   (307)   9,659

Stockholders' equity:

Preferred stock, $0.001 par value; 5,000,000 shares and 2,046,813 shares issued and
outstanding at. Aggregate preference in liquidation of $20,673,000   2   —

Common stock, $0.001 par value; 100,000,000 shares authorized and 20,433,129
shares issued and outstanding   20   —   20

Additional paid-in capital   222,886   307   223,193

Accumulated other comprehensive loss   71   —   71

Deficit accumulated during the development stage   (207,778)   —   (207,778)

Total stockholders' equity   15,201   307   15,508

Total liabilities and stockholders' equity  $ 25,167  $   —  $ 25,167

129

18   Subsequent Events

On February 1, 2011, the Company paid a quarterly cash dividend in the amount of $0.15 per share on
the Company’s 6% Convertible Exchangeable Preferred Stock (“Preferred Stock”). The dividend is payable
to the holders of record of the Preferred Stock as of the close business on January 21, 2011.

The Board considered numerous factors in determining whether to declare the quarterly dividend,
including the requisite financial analysis and determination of a surplus.  While the Board will analyze the